
 
 
November 12, 2025 
 
The Secretary 
The  Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd. 
7, Lyons Range 
Kolkata 700 001 
 
Script Code : 10024004 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 
  
Sub. :  Outcome of the Board Meeting held on 12th November, 2025 
 

Ref: Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirement) Regulations, 2015 
  
In terms of Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (“LODR”), we wish to inform you that the Board of 
Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. 12th November 2025 has 
inter-alia considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company 
for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025.  
  

A copy of the Unaudited Financial Results alongwith Auditor`s Limited Review 
Report thereon is enclosed for your records. 
 

The above result is also being made available on the Company’s website at 
www.niril.in. 
  
 

 

The meeting commenced at 4:00 p.m. and concluded at 5:00 p.m.  
 
The above is for your information and dissemination to all concerned. 
 

 

Yours faithfully, 
For New India Retailing & Investment Limited 
  
 
Preeti Lakhmani 
Company Secretary 
FCS – 8923 
 

Encl. : as above 
 

http://www.niril.in/


BDS&CO.
Chartered Accountants

4.

CN-
Head Office : 35A, Raja Basanta Roy Road

2nd Floor, Kolkata - 700 029
Ph. (Off.) : +91 9007058127 +91 9830022057

Email : contact@bharatds.com
bharatsarawgee@bdsco. in

Website : wwwbdsco.in

Limited Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the

Regulation 33 of thl SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as

amended)

To
The Board of Directors,
New India Retailing & Investments Ltd.

9/1, R.N.Mukhedee Road, Kolkata -700001

2

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of New India

Retailing & Investments Ltd.(ihe; cJmpany")for the quarter and half year ended 30th September

zozs Ueilng submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI

(Listing O"bligations ani Disclosure Rlquirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the SEBI Regulations'), as

amended to the extent aPPlicable.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the

Co*puny', Board of Directors in their *..ting held on 12thNovember,2025, has been prepared in

accordance with the recognition and measuiement principles laid down in Indian Accounting

Standard 34, (lnd AS 34i "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the

Companies A.i, ZOt: as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting

principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement

based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements

(SRE) 2410 ,,Review of Interim Financial lnformation Performed by the Independent Auditor of the

Entity,,, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan

una p.ifo., theieview to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free

of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an

analltical procedure applied to f,rnancial data and thus provides less assurance than audit. We have

not performed and audit and accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nottring has come to our attention that causes us to believe

that the accompanying statement prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards as

notified under the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as specified in Section 133

of the Companies Act,2013, read with the relevant rules issued there under and other recognized

accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms

of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,20l5,

ur motifi.d by Circular No CIR/CFDIFACI62120L6 dated July 05p016 including the manner in

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

FoTBDS&CO.
Chartered Accountants
FRN-326264E

J

Su-t r
Shweta Bagaria
Partner
Membership No. 063679
ICAI Firm Registration No.326264E
Place: Kolkata

11.ol

Date: 12e November, 2025
UDIN: agl636q9Bl'4 LX Y w39sz

Branch Office : 'Central Plaza', ?6, Sarat Bose Road, 5th Floor, Room No. 501 & OO2, Kolkata - 700 020



NE"W INDIA RETAILING & INVESI]}IENT LIMITED
Retistered Of6€ : 9/1 RN.MUKHE&,EE ROAD, KOLNATA -Toooor

Phone No. 033_22487068, Fil No. 09g_224g6869, emil: ntrind.ia@birla_sugar.org
Website : w.niril.in, CIN: hS42rWB1933pLCoBo7o

statement of unaudited Finuciar R*ults for the euar-ter ud Harf yeu ended goth septembu zozs

sl.
No. Particulus

3O-09-2o25 3O-O9.2O24 3O-Og-2O2S 30-09-2024 3r-o3-2025

9.95
390.62

70.72
o.88

7_.15

73.06

o.56

4o3.rl
r8o.78

17.1O

39o.62
143.78

14.oo

4O3.11
228.56

33.18

437.75

38o.47

o,o7
2.12

o.36

48.06

2r.85
22.8?
2.30

o.l6
42.96

25.33

t8.27
2.20

o.35
163.93

(r6.03)

15.44

1.98

o.5,2

9r.o2

47-18

4t-t4
4.50

29.14

3.93

o.57
233.79

1.49

393.39

(1oo.18)

62.66
8.3o

70.52 86.94 70.52 86.94

o.26

84.52
(3.4e)

5.40

3,257.25

5.2:2

6,o7o.g?

(2.26)

(r,2So.84)

5.22

15,o73.63

4-51

6,o24.5L

(a,srs.zs) 3,262.65 6,o?s.sg (r,z53.ro) r5,o78.85 6,o29.o2

(4,26o.43) 3,239.37 6,Bsa.T7 r5,356.55 6,296.83

3

4

7

9

5

6

lo

1l

t2

Revenue from operations

Rwenue from olrcratiom

(c) (lnree) / Deuere in inwntorie of haded goods

(d) Employe€ B€nefit dpenss
(e) Depreciation md mortistion expeM
(0 Other E:rpenws

Profit / (Loss) before tu (3-4)

Prott / flcs) for the period (5-6)

Other comprcheusive income
(i) Items that will b€ reclasified to profit or [Gs (net

Items that will not be reclresified to profit or

comprehereive income/ (lm) for
(net oftax)

Net Total Comprehereive Income for
period[comprising Prcfit / (Iss) md
comprehensive income for the period] (7+8)

Emings per Equity Share of face value of
ro/- each
(a) Bsic (Rs,)
(b) Diluted (Rs.)

capital (Face value per

equity

Ilxpenses

exp€nse:

tu expense

of tu)

Expenses

Interest Income
Dividend Inome
Sale of pnrducts
Cain on Sale of Investnent

Other Income
(a) Rental Income
(c) Other Income

Other Income
Income (r+z)

Fiuane Ccts
Purche oftraded goods

Cunent tu
Inome Ta for Eulier Years
Defened tax chdte/(credit)

t,t62.57

2-20
2-20

(Not
Annualised)

t,162.57

(o.20)
(o.20)

(Not
Annualied)

t,162.57

2.44
2.44

(Not
Annualisd)

2.OO

2.OO

t,L62.Sz

(Annualised)

L,t62.S?

2.39
2'39

(Not
Annualised)

2.30

2.30

(Annualised)

1,t62.57

53,92.30

For New
I & IDvestment Limited

n
ru \{ oqNt-a

Pdoja Gcnka
Exqtive Dircctor

DIN: oo54479r

Placc: Kolkata
Date: rztl November, zoz5

I
a

d
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ParticulaE

1. ['inancial Assets
Cash and Cash EquivaletrLs
Bank Balacs other than (a) abore
Inrcstm€nts
Other Financial Asets

f inucial Assets

2, Non - Finucial Assets
(a) In\rntories
(b) Cuoent Tu,{ssets (net)

Property,Plant and Equipmetrt
Other Intangible,{.ssets
Other Non-fi nancial AseLs

As at
3o.()9.2o25
(Unaudited)

As rt
31.03,2O25
(Audited)

40.90
s.89

58,881.27
349-o7

14-38

4.53
60$o2.

16c.q6
59,27'7.13, 6o.48s.dl

72-95
30.25

283.66

o.13

3a-24

12O€r
1r.29

285.33
o.13

33.14
420,2a 450.20

ss,697.36 6o'935.6r

AND LIABILITIES
LIABIT.ITIES
r. Finmcial Lisbilides
(a) Trade Payable

- total outstandint du6 of mim oterpris ud
small eneterpriss; ed
- total outstanding due of wditore other thm
micro enterpriws

Other Financial Liabilities
and small eneterpries.

Finucial Liabilities

Norr-Finaucial Liabilities
(a) Cunent tu liabilities (net)
(b) Prorisions
(c) Defered Tu Uability (Net)
(d) Other Non-Financial Liabilities

Non-Financial Liabilities

Equity Share Capital
Other Equity

13.O6

23.86

14.66

36.6q
36.92 st.aE

28.o9
5,533.35

A.LA

24-95

5,702.94
t6.49

s._56a.88 5.744.38

1,162.57

52,932.95
r,1,62.57

q3.s2.10
s4,os5.s6 55,r39.87
ss.6s7.a6 6o'935.61

NEW INDIA RETAILING & INVESTMENT IJMTTED
Registered Of6ce : 9/1 RN.MI (HERJEE ROAD, KOLKATA _Tooool

Phone No. 033-22487068, Fu No. 039-22496369, email: newindia@birla-sugu.org
Website : w.niril.in, CIN: Lr54zrWBl9g3plco23o7o

Place: Kolkata
Date: 12th Noember, 2o2S

Investnent Limited

DIN: oo544791

C'e ar,.k,
\ Pooja Genka

Eleotive Director

Statement of ffiets and liabilities re at 30 September 2ozs

For New

C o .}

ed
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NEW INDIA RETAILING & INVESTMENT LIMITED
Registered Ofhe : 9/l RN.MUKHER.TEE ROAD, KOLKATA -7oooo1

PhoDe No. 033-22487068, Fu No- 0g3-22486369, email: newindia@birla_su8ar.org
Website : w.niril.in, CIN: LrS421WBr933pLCo2go7o

StrteDent of Csh flows

Particulus
Half Yeu

Ended
3O-Og-2O25
(Unaudited)

Yeu Ended

3r-o3-2O25
(Audited)

298.32

4.50

(o.o9)

349.83

8.3o
o.04
(r.78)

302.73

(zs.qz)

b.e7)
47.36

356.39

22.68
($.17)

(99.31)

32o.66
(8q.oa)

269,s7
(87.88)

2as.6 r r81.6o

(2.83)

o.15
(rBr.8o)

(618.18)
(8.2,

454.24

(taa-^ (rt>:e

(21.2q)
(o.o4)

(zs.zs)

27.88 (ra.zs)
32.66

18.q1

37.64

5.89

rr.95

4.53
2.44

r8.s1

Not6:
r) The ompany bs only one busins egment md ro suctr *gment reporting s rcquircd by Indim Amunting standard rog is not applieble.
z) The msults of the mmpmy bave been prepared in amrdme with Itrdiar Aceuting standads ("Ind AS,) as prccibed uder sectioD 133 of compsnies Act,

zo4 red witl ompanie (Indim Amunting standanl) Rute, zors md r€lwetrt uendment rules there after.

3) The abore results have been miered by the Audit committee mil apprwed by the Bard of Directom at its mctitrg held on rz Nowmber, 2o2s.

The Limited Rwifl of the me has beeu mied out by tie statutory euditoE, puNsnt to Regulstion 33 of SEBI (LoDR) Regulation zor5, u mended.

4) Thefuuresofthepmiousyeuharebeenregrcuped/recluifed"whemqnec€sarytootrfonrrtothecl*ifi@tionforthequsrterended30septemb€r
2025.

Plae: Kolksta
Date: l2th Norember, 2o2S

ubru i axr63 6+1 O|4 LX y N 3qg L

,"trffi".$$.w,

DIN: oo54479r

For New

9u*-_n k*^ 1+

Depreciation
Interst qpere
Liabilitie / Adwne/prwision no longer requircd uitten back

Non Curcnt/ Cm€nt Finecial & Otber Uabilitic/ pruisions
Non Curcnt/ Cuent Financial & OtherAssets
Inrntoris

Cash md Croh equivalents

taxes

C1LSH FLOWFROM FINANCING ACTTVTTIES :
from Short Terh

rch ud cch equivalents (A+B+C)
at the beginning oftlre year
at the end of the yeu

tn
and esh equivalents
and cash equivalents

before working epital chmgc

from/(ued in) operating activities

from/(used in) investing activities

equivalents

on Hand
Dividend

Benerated from operations

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTTVTTIES
t}te purchme of tnvctments

purchse of Fixed Assets
from Sale 0flnvstments

fixed deposits with banks

I'aid
Paid
from/(ued in) finmcing actidties

On Curent Aeounts
Fi\ed D€pcit

Borrowings
Bonowiugs
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